

Information to the Shareholders of CS Investment Funds 2 – Credit Suisse (Lux) Global Property Total Return Equity Fund

CS Investment Funds 2

Investment Company with Variable Capital under Luxembourg Law

5, rue Jean Monnet, L-2180 Luxembourg, R.C.S. Luxembourg B124019

(the "Company")

Notice has been given to the shareholders of Credit Suisse (Lux) Global Property Total Return Equity Fund (the "Shareholders") on 7 June 2023 that the board of directors of the Company (the "Board of Directors"), has decided to initiate the liquidation process of Credit Suisse (Lux) Global Property Total Return Equity Fund (the "Subfund") as of 6 June 2023, as the current low volume of total net assets of the Subfund does no longer allow the Subfund to be appropriately managed within the interests of the Shareholders.

Any costs and charges that incurred in relation to the redemption of all shares in the Subfund will be borne by all investors holding Shares of the Subfund at the time the decision to liquidate the Subfund.

Sharehloders are informed that the payment of a first instalment of liquidation proceeds will be made to the respective depositary / client account with value date 13 June 2023 as follows:

Subfund

Credit Suisse (Lux) Global Property Total Return Equity Fund

ordan danced (Larry and Larry reports) retain rectain Equity rand			
ISIN	Share Class	Currency	NAV per share
LU1011653968	A USD	USD	7.914892
LU1483617970	BH EUR	EUR	17.621864
LU1215828135	DA USD	USD	848.604963
LU1940998278	DAPH CHF	CHF	734.795456
LU1483618358	IB USD	USD	928.360499

1

The remaining liquidation proceeds will be made as soon as practicable in one or more further instalments until the Shareholders have received the total net liquidation proceeds in respect of the Subfund.

The total net liquidation proceeds per share of the Subfund will be communicated to the Shareholders once the liquidation of the Subfund is closed.

The shares will be booked out of the account of the Shareholders at the moment of the last instalment of total net liquidation proceeds.

Any liquidation proceeds that cannot be distributed to the Shareholders at the closure of the liquidation shall be deposited with the "Caisse de Consignation" in Luxembourg until the statutory period of limitation has elapsed.

After the closure of the Liquidation, the accounts and the books of the above-mentioned Subfund shall be filed with Credit Suisse Fund Services (Luxembourg) S.A., during a period of five years.

The prospectus, the full wording of the amendment, the Key Information Document, the articles as well as the company's most recent annual and semi-annual reports may be obtained free of charge from the representative in Switzerland.

Zurich, 13 June 2023

Representative in Switzerland: Credit Suisse Funds AG, Zurich Paying agent in Switzerland: Credit Suisse (Schweiz) AG, Zurich